

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

D.R.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Ohio**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STUART BANNER  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095

RAYMOND T. FALLER  
JESSICA MOSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hamilton County  
Public Defender  
125 E. Court St., 9th fl.  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 946-8256  
JMoss@  
hamiltoncountypd.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 1  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 7  
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction. .... 8  
    A. This case is moot. .... 8  
    B. The decision below was not a final  
        judgment. .... 10  
    C. The decision below rests on the Ohio  
        Constitution. .... 13  
II. The decision below does not conflict with  
    any of this Court’s decisions. .... 17  
III. There is no lower court conflict. .... 20  
IV. This case would be a very poor vehicle to  
    address the question Ohio asserts is  
    presented. .... 22  
CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , 27 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 164 N.E.3d 842 (Mass. 2021) .....	21
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003) .....	7, 17, 18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023) .....	13, 14
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	9
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....	16
<i>Fullmer v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012) .....	5, 16
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 54 N.E.3d 1184 (Ohio 2016) .....	5, 16
<i>In re J.R.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 687 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) .....	12
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	9

<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) .....	19
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	12
<i>North Dakota State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973) .....	11
<i>Ohio v. Department of Labor</i> , No. 21A247 (2022) .....	9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	12
<i>People v. Hanna</i> , 504 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1993) .....	21
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 251 N.E.2d 529 (Ill. 1969) .....	21
<i>People ex rel. C.B.B.</i> , 75 P.3d 1148 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	12
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 715 A.2d 652 (Conn. 1998) .....	21
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997) .....	21
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980) .....	21
<i>State v. D.H.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 209 (Ohio 2009) .....	5, 16
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013) .....	20
<i>State v. N.R.</i> , 495 P.3d 16 (Kan. 2021) .....	20
<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 483 P.3d 331 (Idaho 2021) .....	21
<i>State v. Rudy B.</i> , 243 P.3d 726 (N.M. 2010) .....	21
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 423 P.3d 830 (Wash. 2018) .....	21
<i>Stokes v. Fair</i> , 581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) .....	9

<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>W.M.F. v. State</i> , 723 P.2d 1298 (Alaska 1986) .....	21
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	21

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	1, 4, 5, 14, 15
Ohio Const., art. I, § 16 .....	1, 4, 5, 14, 15

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1, 13
Ohio Rev. Code	
§ 2151.355(A) .....	22
§ 2151.356(C) .....	22
§ 2151.356(C)(2)(e) .....	22
§ 2151.358(A) .....	22
§ 2151.358(B) .....	22
§ 2151.358(B)(5) .....	22
§ 2152.84 .....	8
§ 2152.84(A)(2)(b) .....	3
§ 2152.85(B)(1) .....	3, 8

#### RULES

Ohio R. App. P. 11.1 .....	9
Ohio Sup. Ct. Rules for the Reporting of Opinions, Rule 2.2 .....	5
